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SALES AND EXCHANGE 

CHAPTER 515 

SENATE BILL NO. 2267 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor) 

(At the request of the Attorney General) 

TRANSIENT MERCHANT LICENSURE 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 51-04 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to optional licensing of 
transient merchants by the attorney general; and to amend and 
reenact subsection 1 of section 51-04-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the definition of transient 
merchants; to amend and reenact section 51-04-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the application for a 
transient merchants license; to amend and reenact section 
51-04-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to license 
fees and issuance of a bond; to amend and reenact section 
51-04-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
failure of a transient merchant's affidavit for certain sales; 
to amend and reenact section 51-04-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to service of process; and to amend and 
reenact section 51-04-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to certain excepted sales from the transient 
merchants law. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 1 of section 51-04-01 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

1. "Transient merchant" includes any person, individual, 
copartnership, or corporation, either as principal or 
agent, who engages in, does, or transacts any temporary or 
transient business in this state, either in one locality, 
or in traveling from place to place in this state, selling 
goods, wares, aaa merchandise, personal property, and 
personal services including, but not limited to, spray1ng, 
trimming, or pruning of trees and shrubs of all species, 
painting or repairing buildings or structures, and pest or 
rodent control, who does not intend to become and does not 
become a permanent merchant of such place7-aaa-wfie7-fe~ 
~fie-~~~ese-ef-ea~~y~a~-ea-s~efi-e~s~aess7 --fi~FesT--±easesT 
eee~~~es7--e~--~ses--a--e~~±a~a~7--s~~~e~~Fe7--±e~T-~~ae~T 
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~a~~~eaa-ea~;-e~-me~e~-vea~e~e-fe~-~ae-eMfi~B~~~ea-aaa-ea~e 
ef-e~ea-~eeae,-wa~ee7-aaa-me~efiaaa~ee. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-04-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-04-02. APPLICATION FOR LICENSE.) Any transient merchant 
desiring to engage in, do, or transact business by auction or 
otherwise, in any county in this state, shall file an application 
for a license for that purpose with the auditor of that county, or 
with the attorney general as provided in section 7 of this~ 
which shall be in writing and include the following: 

1. Applicant's name, present residence, present home address, 
and present business address; 

2. Applicant's residence and business address for the prior 
two-year period, if different from the present residence 
and address; 

3. Type of business in which applicant has been engaged in 
the previous two years; 

4. Proposed location of the business to be licensed; 

5. Kind of business to be conducted; 

6. Length of time desired or estimated for completion of sale 
in the county; 

7. Name and address of the auctioneer, if any, who will 
conduct the sale; and 

8. An itemized list of merchandise to be offered for sale 
reciting as to each item a description thereof including 
serial number, if any, the owner's actual cost thereof, 
and a designation by number corresponding with a number to 
be affixed to each item by a tag which shall be kept 
fastened to the item at all times until sold. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-04-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-04-03. LICENSE FEE, BOND, ISSUANCE.) An applicant for a 
transient merchant's license shall pay to the treasurer of the 
county of application a license fee of eae-a~aa~ea-f~f~y twenty-five 
dollars 7-aay-~e~eeaa~-~~e~e~~y-~aMee--~aya5~e--5y--a~m--~~~e~aa~--~e 
e~a~~~e, and shall give a surety bond, or the deposit of cash in 
lieu thereof, to the county in an amount to be determined by the 
county treasurer which shall be not less than one thousand dollars 
nor more than ~fi~ee twenty thousand dollars, the surety on which 
shall be a surety company authorized to transact business in the 
state of North Dakota. The contents and surety therein shall be 
subject to the approval of the county treasurer, and be conditioned 
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that the applicant will in all things conform to the laws relating 
to transient merchants and further conditioned upon full compliance 
with all material oral or written statements and representations 
made by the applicant, his agents, representatives, or auctioneers 
with reference to merchandise sold or offered for sale, and on 
faithful performance under all warranties made with reference 
thereto. The bond shall not be revocable nor terminate prior to 
passage of two years' time after the expiration of the license 
issued pursuant thereto nor until due notice that the terms of the 
bond are to be canceled has been given to the county auditor. 

The county treasurer shall issue to the applicant receipts for 
the foregoing payments and when the applicant files these receipts, 
and his application, with the county auditor, the auditor may issue 
to the applicant a transient merchant's license to do business as 
such at the place described in the application, and the kind of 
business to be done shall be described therein. 

No license shall be valid for more than one person unless he 
shall be a bona fide member of a copartnership, nor for more than 
one place, and shall not be valid outside the county for which it is 
issued, except that licenses issued by the attorney general shall be 
valid in all counties of the state. The license shall expire after 
one year from date of issuance. 

No sale under the purview of this chapter shall be conducted 
in the name of any person other than the bona fide owner of the 
goods, wares, and merchandise. 

The files and records of the county treasurer and auditor 
pertaining to transient merchants shall be kept in convenient form 
and open for public inspection. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-04-05 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
reenacted to read as follows: 

of the 
amended 

1977 
and 

51-04-05. FAILURE OF AFFIDAVIT- PENALTY.) If the affidavit 
filed as prescribed in section 51-04-04 shows that the sale is not 
of the kind or character proposed to be advertised or represented, 
or fails to disclose the facts as required, then the county auditor 
or the attorney general shall refuse the applicant a license for the 
sale. Should a license be issued to the applicant, it shall state 
that the applicant is authorized and licensed to sell such goods, 
wares, and merchandise, and advertise and represent and hold forth 
the same as being sold as such insurance, bankrupt, insolvent, 
assignee, trustee, testator, executor, administrator, receiver, 
syndicate, wholesaler or manufacturer, or closing out sale, or as a 
sale of any goods, wares and merchandise damaged by smoke, fire, 
water, or otherwise, as shown in the affidavit. 

The affidavit shall be sworn to by the applicant before a 
person authorized to administer oaths. 
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SECTION 5. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-04-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-04-07. SERVICE OF PROCESS.) Prior to the issuance of a 
transient merchant license and approval of his bond, the applicant 
shall in writing appoint the county auditor, or the attorney general 
where the attorney general has issued the lic~nse, his agent to 
accept service of process in any action or proceeding involving the 
applicant and arising out of the sale for which the license is 
sought. Such action shall be brought in the county where the sale 
was held. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-04-08 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-04-08. CERTAIN EXCEPTED SALES.) The provisions of this 
chapter shall not apply to sales made to dealers by commercial 
travelers or selling agents in the usual course of business;-Re~-~e 
eeaa-~~ae-ea±es-e~-~eeas,--wa~ee,--aaa--me~efiaaa~ee--ey--sam~±e--~e~ 
~~~~~e--ae±~ve~y7--e~--~e-fiawke~s-eR-~fie-e~~ee~7-e~-~e-~eaa±e~s-~~em 
vefi~e±ee,-eaeke~e,-e~-~aeke-ea~~~ea-ea-~fie~~-eaeke7-e~-~e--efie~~~~e, 
eeae~ae±es 7--e~--e~fie~--~~e±~e--e~~~ee~e--e~--~fie~~--a~ea~e7--e~--~e 
aam~R~S~~a~e~e-e~-eKee~~e~e-ee±±~R~-~eeas;--Wa~es;--aRa--me~efiaRa~ee 
aeee~a~R~--~e--±aw;--Re~-~e-eeaa-~~ae-~eee~ve~e-e~-aee~~Reee-se±±~R~ 
~eeas,-wa~es7-aaa-me~efiaaa~ee-~e~-~fie-eeae~~~-e~-e~ea~~e~e. 

SECTION 7.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-04 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

APPLICATION TO ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR LICENSE.) Any transient 
merchant desiring to engage in, do, or transact business by auction 
or otherwise, in two or more counties in this state, may file an 
application for a license for that purpose with the attorney 
general. In such case, the license fees shall be paid to, and the 
bond subject to the approval of, the attorney general. The amount 
of the license fee and surety bond shall be determined by the 
provisions of section 51-04-03. 

Approved March 23, 1979 
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CHAPTER 516 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1457 
(Richie) 

.'I 

SALES AND EXCHANGE. 

FAIR TRADE LAW REPEALED 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 51-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to fair trade. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. REPEAL.) Chapter 51-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby repealed. 

Approved March 15, 1979 
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CHAPTER 517 

SENATE BILL NO. 2404 
(Melland) 

RETAIL INSTALLMENT SALES 

1307 

AN ACT to create and enact five new sections to chapter 51-13 of the 
North Dakota century Code, relating to retail installment 
contract prohibited provisions, payments to last known 
contract holders, statements of unpaid balance, authority to 
purchase contracts, and applicability; and to amend and 
reenact sections 51-13-01, 51-13-02, 51-13-03, and 51-13-06 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to retail installment 
contract definitions, contents, finance charges, and 
refinancing. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-13-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-13-01. DEFINITIONS.) In this chapter, unless the context 
or subject matter otherwise requires: 

1. "Retail buyer" or "buyer" means a person who buys personal 
property from a retail seller aaa-wke-eMeea~es in a retail 
installment eea~rae~-~a-eeaaee~~ea-~kerew~~k~ sale. 

2. "Retail seller" or "seller" means a person who sells 
personal property to a retail buyer aaaer-er-sas;ee~-~e--a 
re~a~~-~as~a~~mea~-eea~rae~~~ 

3. "Retail installment sale" or "sale" means a sale, other 
than for the purpose of resale, of personal property by a 
retail seller to a retail buyer for a ~~me-sa~e-~r~ee 
~ayae~e-~s-eae-er-mere-~as~a~~mes~s7 -~aymea~-ef--wk~ek--~s 
seearea-sy-a-re~a~~-~as~a~~mes~-eea~rae~~ price payable in 
one or more deferred payments. 

4. "Retail installment contract" or "contract" means an 
agreement, entered into in this state, pursuant to which 
the title to;-~ke-~re~er~y-~B or a lien upon the personal 
property, which is the subject matter of--a retail 
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installment sale, is retained or taken by a retail seller 
from a retail buyer as security, in whole or in part, for 
the buyer's obligation~---~fie--~e~m--~Be~~aes--a-efia~~e~ 
me~~§a§e7-a-eeBa~~~eBa~-sa~es-eeB~~ae~-aBa, or a contract 
for the bailment or leasing of personal property by which 
the bailee or lessee contracts to pay as compensation for 
its use a sum substantially equivalent to or in excess of 
its value and by which it is agreed that the bailee or 
lessee is bound to become, or has the option of becoming, 
the owner of the personal property upon full compliance 
with the terms of the contract~~ 

5. "Cash sa~e price" means the cash sa~e price stated in a 
retail installment contract for which the seller would 
sell to the buyer, and the buyer would buy from the 
seller, the personal property which is the subject matter 
of the contract if the sale were a sale for cash instead 
of a retail installment sale. The cash sa~e price may 
include any taxes7--~e§~B~~a~~eB7-~~eeBse-aBa-e~fie~-fees 
aBa-efia~§eB and cash prices for accessories aBa--~fie~~ 
~Be~a~~a~~eB--aBa--fe~--ae~~ve~~B§;-se~v~e~B§-e~-~m~~ev~B§ 
~fie-~e~seBa~-~~e~e~~y~ included in a retail installment 
sale. 

6. ~~~~me--sa~e Deferred payment price" means the s~m total of 
the cash sa~e price7 and the ame~B~ amounts, if any, 
included for insurance-iBa-e~fie~-eeBef~~s, official fees~ 
and ~fie-e~ea~~-ee~v~ee finance charge~~ 

7. "Finance charge" means the amount which the retail buJ(er 
contracts to pay or pays for the privilege of purchas1ng 
the personal property to be paid for by the buyer in 
installments; it does not include the amounts, if any, 
charged for insurance premiums, delinquency charges, 
attorney's fees, court costs, collection expenses, or 
official fees. 

8. "Amount financed" or "unpaid balance" means the cash price 
of the personal property which is the subject matter of 
the retail installment sale, plus the amounts, if any, 
included in a retail installment sale for insurance and 
official fees, minus the amount of the buyer's downpayment 
in money or goods. 

9. "Total of payments" or "time balance" means the total of 
the unpaid balance and the amount of the finance charge, 
if any, payable by the buyer. 

10. "Official fees" means the filing or other fees required by 
law to be paid to a public officer to perfect the interest 
or lien retained or taken by a seller under the retail 
installment contract, and to file or record a release, 
satisfactionL or discharge of the contract~, and license, 
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certificate of title, and registration fees imposed by 
law. 

B~--USrea~~--serv~ee--efiar§eU-ffieaRS-~fia~-~ar~-ef-~fie-~~ffie-sa±e 
~r~ee-ey-wfi~efi-~~-eHeeeas-~fie-a§§re§a~e-ef-~fie--easfi--sa±e 
~r~ee--aRa--~fie--ameHR~7--~f--aRy7--~Re±Haea--~R--a-re~a~± 
~Rs~a±±meR~-sa±e-fer--~RsHraRee--aRa--e~fier--eeRef~~s--aRa 
eff~e~a±-fees1" 

9~ 11. 

±9~ 12. 

±±~ 13. 

"Financing agency" means a person engaged, in whole or in 
part, in the business of purchasing retail installment 
contracts from one or more retail sellers. The term 
includes BH~-~s-Re~-±~ffi~~ea--~e a bank, trust company, 
finance company, or investment company, if so engaged. 
The term also includes a retail seller engaged, in whole 
or in part, in the business of holding retail installment 
contracts acquired from retail buyers. The term does not 
include the pledgee of an aggregate number of such 
contracts to secure a bona fide loan thereon1-~ 

g;>fie--Ufie±aerU--ef--a--re~a~±-~Rs~a±±meR~-eeR~rae~ "Holder" 
means the seller of the personal property under or subJect 
to the contract, or, if the contract is purchased by a 
financing agency or other assignee, the financing agency 
or other assignee1-~ 

"Person" means an individual, partnership, corporation, 
association or other group, however organized1-~ 

±2~--UMe~er--vefi~e±e7 --Rew--aRa-HseaU7-as-Hsea-~R-~fi~s-efia~~er; 
sfia±±--~Re±Hae--aH~emee~±es7--me~er--~rHeks7--me~ereye±es7 
fieHse----~ra~±ers 7 ----~ra~±er-eeaefies7---eae~R---~ra~±ers; 
sem~~ra~±ers7-~ra~±ers7-reaa-~rae~ers7-farffi-~rae~ers;-farm 
maefi~Rery--meHR~ea--H~eR7--arawR--ey,--er-a~~aefiea-~e-farffi 
~rae~ers7 -aRa-a±±-vefi~e±es--w~~fi--aRy--~ewer7--e~fier--~fiaR 
ffiHSeH±ar--~ewer7--eHee~~7--fiewever7-aRy-vefi~e±es-wfi~efi-rHR 
eR±y-eR-ra~±s~ 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-13-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-13-02. REQUIREMENTS AS TO RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACTS.) 

1. A retail installment contract shall be dated and in 
writing, sfia±±--ee--aa~ea7 and shall contain all the 
agreements of the parties aRa-sfia±±-ee-s~§Rea-ey-~fie-eHyer 
aRa-~fie-se±±er with respect to the cost and terms of 
payment for the personal property, 1nclud1ng any 
promissory notes or other evidences of indebtedness 
between the parties relating to the transaction. 

2. The printed portion of the contract shall be in at least 
eight-point type. The contract shall contain printed or 
written in a size equal to at least ten-point bold type: 
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a. Be~a Either at the top of the contract aaa or directly 
above the space reserved for the signature of the 
buyer, the words "RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT"t.:.. 

b. A specific statement that liability insurance coverage 
for bodily injury and property damage caused to others 
is not included, if that is the case; and 

c. The following notice: "NOTICE TO THE BUYER: 1. Do 
not sign this contract before you read it or if it 
contains any blank space. 2. You are entitled to a 
completely filled in copy of this contract when you 
sign it. 3. Under the law, you have the following 
rights, among others: (a) right to pay off in advance 
the full amount due and to obtain a partial refund of 
the e~ea~~-se~v~ee finance charge; (b) to redeem the 
property if repossessed for a default within the time 
provided by law; (c) to require, under certain 
conditions, a resale of the property if repossessed. 
4. If you desire to pay off in advance the full amount 
due, the amount of the refund you are entitled to, if 
any, Wlll be furnished upon request." 

3. The seller shall deliver to the buyer;-e~-ma~±-~e-a~m-a~ 
a~s-aaa~ess-saewa-ea-~ae-eea~~ae~7 a legible copy of the 
contract s~§Rea--sy--~ae-se±±e~ or any other document the 
seller has required or requested the buyer to sign. until 
the seller does so, a buyer who has not received delivery 
of the personal property saa±±-aave has an unconditional 
right to cancel the contract an~o receive immediate 
refund of all payments made and redelivery of all goods 
traded in to the seller on account of or in contemplation 
of the contract. Any acknowledgment by the buyer of 
delivery of a copy of the contract shall be printed or 
written in a size equal to at least ten-point bold type 
and, if contained in the contract, shall also appear 
directly above the ±e~eaa-~e~H~~ea--aseve space reserved 
for the buyer's signature sy--SHSsee~~eR--~fa1-ef-~ft~S 
see~~eR. The buyer's written acknowledgment of delivery 
of a copy of a contract shall be conclusive proof of such 
delivery and of compliance with this subsection in any 
action or proceeding by or against an assignee of the 
contract without knowledge to the contrary when he 
purchases the contract. 

4. The contract shall contain ~ae~ 

a. The names of the seller and the buyer, the place of 
business of the seller, the residence or place of 
business of the buyer as specified by the buyer and a 
description of the personal property including its 
make, year model, model and identification numbers or 
marks, if any, and whether it is new or used. 
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5~--~fie-eeR~Fae~-sfia±±-eeR~a~R-~fie-fe±±eW~R~-~~effiS~ 

a~ b. The cash sa±e price of the personal property which is 
the subject matter of the retail installment sale~~ 

s~ c. The amount of the buyer's down payment, itemizing the 
amounts paid in money and in goods and containing a 
brief description of the goods, if any, traded in~~ 

e~ d. The difference between items a b and s~ c, which is 
the unpaid balance of cash price. 

a~ e. The amount, if any, included for insurance aRa-e~fieF 
seRef~~s, specifying the coverages aRa--seRef~~s--aRa 
~ae--ees~--ef-eaea-~~e-ef-eeveFa~e-eF-seRef~~T-eMee~~ 
~aa~-me~eF-vea~e±e-ma~eF~a±-aama~e-~Fem~Hms--Reea--Re~ 
se-se~aFa~e±y-s~ee~f~ea~~ 

e~ f. The amount, if any, of official fees 7-as-aef~aea-~a 
see~~ea-5±-±3-9±~~ 

f~ ~ The ~F~Re~~a±--sa±aaee amount financed, which is the 
sum of items e 7-a7 -aRa-e~ d, e, and f. 

~~ h. The amount of the eFea~~-seFv~ee finance charge~, if 
any. 

a~ i. 

:t~ k. 

l. 

The ~~me--sa±aRee total of payments, which is the sum 
of items f g and ~ g, payable ~a-~Rs~a±±meR~S by the 
buyer to the seller, the number of installments 
required, the amount of each installment expressed in 
dollars and the due date or period thereof~~ 

The ~~me-sa±e-~F~ee~ deferred payment price, which is 
the sum of the amounts determined in items b, e, f, 
and h. 

If any installment substantially exceeds in amount any 
prior installment other than the down payment, the 
following legend printed in at least ten-point bold 
type or typewritten: "THIS CONTRACT IS NOT PAYABLE IN 
INSTALLMENTS OF EQUAL AMOUNTS", followed, if there be 
but one larger installment, by: "AN INSTALLMENT OF 
$ WILL BE DUE ON 11 , or, if there be more 
than one larger installment, by: "LARGER INSTALLMENTS 
WILL BE DUE AS FOLLOWS: 11 , in such latter case 
inserting the amount of every larger installment and 
its due date. 

Any balloon payments. If any payment under a contract 
is more than twice the amount of an otherw1se 
regularly scheduled equal payment, the seller shall 
identify the amount of such payment by the term 
"balloon payment". 
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The items need not be stated in the sequence or order set 
forth above; additional items may be included to explain 
the calculations involved in determining the e~a~ea-~~me 
sa±aRee amount to be paid by the buyer. 

~fie--ameHR~--ef--~fie--efea~~--eefv~ee--efiaf~e--may--se 
eH~feeeea-ae-a-e~m~±e-~R~efee~-efiaf~e-Re~-eHeeea~R~--eeveR 
~efeeR~--~ef-yeaf-eem~H~ea-eR-~fie-~f~Re~~al-salaRee-HR~a~a 
ffem-~~me-~e-~~met-~f-ee-eH~feeeea;-~fie-~~me--sa±aRee--aRa 
~fie-~~me-ea±e-~f~ee-Reea-Re~-se-ee~-fef~fi~ 

6~--~fie--ameHR~;--~f--aRy;--~Re±Haea--fef-~RBHfaRee,-efia±l-Re~ 
eHeeea-~fie-~fem~Hme-efiaf~eas±e--~R--aeeefaaRee--w~~fi--fa~e 
f~l~R~e--maae--w~~fi-~fie-~RBHfaRee-eemm~ee~eRef-fef-e~m~±af 
~fiBHfaRee~--~fie 

5. If the cost of any insurance is included in the contract 
and a separate charge is made to the buyer for the 
insurance: 

a. The contract shall state whether the insurance is to 
be procured by the buyer or the seller. 

b. If the insurance is to be procured by the seller or 
f~RaRe~R~-a~eRey holder, ~f-~RBHfaRee-eR-~fie--~efeeRal 
~fe~ef~y-~e-~RelHaea-~R-a-fe~a~l-~Re~al±meR~-eeR~fae~, 
the seller or holder shall within thirty days after 
execution of the retail installment contract send or 
cause to be sent to the buyer a policy or policies or 
certificate of insurance, written by an insurance 
company authorized to do business in this state and 
sold by a licensed insurance agent,-e±eaf±y-ee~~~fi~ 
fef~fi-~fie-ameHR~-ef-~fie-~fem~Hffi;-~fie-k~Ra-ef-k~Rae--ef 
~RBHfaRee--aRa--~fie--eee~e-ef-~fie-eevefa~e-aRa-a±l-~fie 
~efffiB;--eHee~~~eRe;--l~ffi~~a~~eRe;---feB~f~e~~eRe---aRa 
eeRa~~~eRs--ef-~fie-eeR~fae~-ef-eeR~fae~e-ef-~RBHfaRee~ 
~fie--sHyef--ef--~efseRa±--~fe~ef~y--HRaef---a---fe~a~l 
~fiB~allffieR~--eeR~fae~--efiall--fiave--~fie--~f~v~le~e--ef 
~Hfefias~R~-eHefi-~RBHfaRee-ffeffi-aR-a~eR~-ef--Bfekef--ef 
fi~e--ewR--eelee~~eR--aRa--ef--eelee~~R~--aR--~RBHfaRee 
eeffi~aRy-aeee~~as±e-~e-~fie--eelleft--~fev~aea,--fiewevef 
~fia~--~fie--~RelHe~eR--ef--~fie-~RBHfaRee-~feffi~Hffi-~R-~fie 
fe~a~l-~Rs~a±±ffieR~-eeR~fae~-wfieH-~fie-sHyef-ee±ee~e-~fie 
a~eR~,--sfekef--ef-eeffi~aHy;-efia±l-ee-e~~~eRa±-w~~fi-~fie 
se±±ef~aRa-~R-e~efi-eaee-~fie-eellef-ef-f~RaHe~H~-a~eHey 
efiall-fiave-Re-eel~~a~~eR-~e-eeRa;-ef-eaHse-~e-se-eeH~; 
~e-~fie-s~yef-~fie-~el~ey-ef-eef~~f~ea~e--ef--~RB~faRee~ 
Ne~fi~H~--eeH~a~Rea-~R-~fi~e-e~eeee~~eH-fiewevef-Bfiall-ee 
aeeffiea-~e-ffiea~fy,-l~ffi~~-ef-~R-aHy-way--eeH~faveRe--~fie 
~fev~e~eRe-ef-~~~±e-~6;-~HBHfaHee,-ef-~fi~e-eeae. 

If any such policy or certificate is canceled, the 
unearned insurance premium refund received by the holder 
of the contract shall be credited to the final maturing 
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installments of the retail installment contract except to 
the extent applied toward payment for similar insurance 
protecting the interests of the buyer and holder of the 
contract or either of them. 

+~ 6. A contract er--es±~~a~~eR may provide for the payment by 
the buyer of a delinquency and collection charge on each 
installment in default wfieR-eaefi-aefae±~-eeR~~Reee for a 
period of more than ten days in an amount Re~-~R-eMeeee-ef 
f~ve---~ereeR~---ef--eaefi--~Re~a±±meR~--er--f~ve--ae±±are; 
wfi~efiever-~e-±eee equal to ten percent of the delinquent 
installment payment or ten dollars, whichever is less, 
provided that only one such delinquency and collection 
charge may be collected on aRy--eeefi each installment 
re~ara±eee-ef--~fie--~er~ea--aer~R~--wfi~efi--~~--rema~Rs--~R 
aefae±~ in addition to interest accruing thereon. 

s~ 7. No retail installment contract shall be signed by any 
party thereto when it contains blank spaces to be filled 
in after it has been signed except that, if delivery of 
the personal property is not made at the time of the 
execution of the contract, the identifying numbers or 
marks of the property or similar information and the due 
date of the first installment may be inserted in the 
contract after its execution. ~fie---seyer~s---wr~~~eR 
aekRew±ea~eR~7---eeRferm~R~---~e---~fie---re~~remeR~s--ef 
sessee~~eR-3-ef-~fi~s-see~~eR;-ef-ae±~very-ef-a-ee~y--ef--a 
eea~rae~-sfia±±-se-eeae±es~ve-~reef-ef-eeefi-ae±~very-aRa-ef 
eem~±~aRee--w~~fi--~fi~s--sessee~~eR--~R---aRy---ae~~eR---er 
~reeeea~R~--sy--er--a~a~ae~--aR--ase~~Ree--ef-~fie-eeR~rae~ 
w~~fiee~-kRew±ea~e-~e-~fie-eeR~rary-wfieR--fie--~erefiases--~e 
eeR~rae~~ 

9~--Ne~w~~fis~aRa~R~--aRy--eeR~rary--~rev~s~eR--ef-~fie-~erseRa± 
~re~er~y-±aw;-±~eR-±aw;-BaRk~R~-±aw-er-e~fier-±aw~ 

a~--A--f~RaRe~R~--a~eRey-may-~erefiaee-a-re~a~±-~Rs~a±±meR~ 
eeR~rae~-frem-a-se±±er-eR-eeefi--~erms--aRa--eeRa~~~eRs 
aRa-fer-eeefi-~r~ee-as-may-se-me~ea±±y-a~reea-e~eR~-aRa 

B~--Ne-{~±~R~-ef-~fie-ass~~RMeR~;-RB-RB~~ee-~e-~fie-seyer-e{ 
~fie-ass~~eR~7-aRa-ae-re~e~remea~-~fia~-~fie-se±±er--se 
ae~r~Vea--e{--aeM~R~BR-BVer-~aymeR~S-H~BR-~fte-eeR~rae~ 
er-ever-~fie-~erseRa±-~re~er~y-~i--re~esseesea--sy--~fie 
se±±er;--sfia±±--se--aeeessary--~e--~fie--va±~a~~y--ei-a 
wr~~~ea-ass~~eR~-ei-a-re~a~±-~Rs~a±±meR~-eeR~rae~-as 
a~a~Rs~--erea~~ere 7 --sasse~eea~--~erefiaeere7-~±ea~eee7 
mer~~a~ees-er-eReemaraReere-e{-~fie-se±±er~ 

±9~--YR±ess---~fie--seyer--fias--Re~~ee--ei--ae~ea±--er--~R~eRaea 
ass~~RffieR~--ei--a--re~a~±--~Rs~a±±meR~--eeR~rae~7--~aymeR~ 
~fiereeRaer--maae--sy-~fie-seyer-~e-~fie-±as~-kRewR-fie±aer-e£ 
seefi-eeR~rae~-sfia±±-se-s~Ra~R~-e~eR-a±±-sesee~eeR~-fie±aere 
er-ass~~Rees~ 
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ii~--~peR--wFitteR--Fe~~est--fFem--tfie--s~yeF7 --tfie-fieiaeF-ef-a 
Fetaii-iRstaiimeRt-eeRtFaet-sfiaii-!ive-eF-feFwaFa--te--tfie 
s~yeF--a--WFitteR--stateMeRt--ef--tfie-aates-aRa-aMe~Rts-ef 
paymeRts-aRa-tfie-tetai-ame~Rt-~Rpaia-~RaeF-s~efi--eeRtFaet~ 
A--s~yeF--sfiaii-se-!iveR-a-wFitteR-Feeeipt-feF-aRy-paymeRt 
wfieR-Maae-iR-easfi~ 

i~~--Ne-pFevisieR-iR-a-Fetaii-iRstaiimeRt-eeRtFaet-sy-waiea7 -iR 
tae-asseRee--ef--tae--s~yeF~s--aefa~it7--tae--aeiaeF--may7 
aFsitFaFiiy--aRa--witae~t-FeaseRasie-ea~se7 -aeeeieFate-tae 
mat~F~ty-ef-aRy-paFt-eF-aii-ef-tae-t~me-saiaRee--saaii--se 
eRfeFeeasie~ 

i3~--Ne---pFev~s~eR---~R--a--Feta~i--~RstaiimeRt--eeRtFaet--feF 
eeRfess~eR-ef-~~a!ffieRt,-peweF--ef--atteFRey--tfieFefeF7 --eF 
wa!e-asB~!RMeRt-saaii-se-eRfeFeeasie-~R-tR~s-state~ 

±4~--Ne--pFev~s~eR--~R--a--Fetaii--~RstaiimeRt--eeRtFaet--waiefi 
a~tfieF~Hee-a-eeiieF-eF-fieiaeF-ef--tae--eeRtFaet--eF--etfieF 
peFseR--aetiR!--eR--fiis--seaaif--te-eRteF-~peR-tfie-s~yeF~s 
pFem~eee-~Riawf~iiy,-eF-te-eeMMit-aRy-sFeaea-ef-tae--~eaee 
iR---tae---Fe~eeeessieR--ef--~eFeeRai--~Fe~eFty--eaaii--se 
eRfeFeeaeie~ 

i5~--Ne-~Fev~s~eR-iR-a-Fetaii-iRstaiiMeRt-eeRtFaet-sy-wa~ea-tae 
B~yeF-Wa~ves-aRy-Fi!Rt-ef-aetieR--a!a~RBt--tfie--seiieF--BF 
fieiaeF--ef--tfie--eeRtFaet;--eF--etfieF-~eFBBR-aetiR!-BR-R~B 
Befiaif;-feF-aRy-iiie!ai-aet-eeMMittea-~R-tfie-eeiieet~eR-ef 
~aymeRte--~RaeF-tfie-eeRtFaet-eF-iR-tfie-Fe~essessieR-ef-tae 
peFseRai-pFe~eFty-saaii-se-eRfeFeeasie~ 

±6~--Ne--~Fev~sieR--iR--a--Feta~i--iRstaiimeRt-eeRtFaet-feF-tfie 
s~sse~eRt-iRei~sieR-ef-titie-te-eF-a-iieR-~~eR-aRy-!eeas, 
etfieF--tfiaR--tae--~eFseRai--pFe~eFty--wa~ea-is-tae-s~s~eet 
matteF-ef-tae--Fetaii--~RstaiiMeRt--sa±e7 --eF--aeeesseFiee 
taeFefeF---eF--s~eeiai--eF--a~H~iiaFy--e~~~~MeRt--~sea--iR 
eeRReet~eR-tReFew~ta7 -eF-iR-B~BBt~t~tieR7 -~R-WReie--eF--iR 
~aFt7 -feF-aRy-tfieFeef7 -ae-see~F~ty-feF-~aymeRt-ef-tae-time 
sa±e-~Fiee,-saaii-se-eRfeFeeasle~ 

1~~--Ne-~Fevis~eR-iR-a-Fetaii-iRstaiimeRt-eeRtFaet-sy-waiea-tae 
B~yeF-eHee~tee-a-peweF-ef-atteFRey-ap~e~Rt~R!--tfie--seiieF 
eF--fieiaeF--ef-tae-eeRtFaet,-eF-etfieF-~eFseR-aetiR!-eR-fiie 
Befiaif;-as-tfie-s~yeF~B-a!eRt--iR--eeiieetieR--ef--~aymeRtB 
~RaeF--tae-eeRtFaet-eF-iR-tfie-FepessessieR-ef-tae-~eFseRai 
pFe~eFty-saaii-se-eRfeFeeasie~ 

±8~--Ne--~Fev~s~eR--~R--a-Feta~i-iRstaiiMeRt-eeRtFaet-Feiiev~R! 
tae-seiieF-fFem-i~asii~ty-feF-aRy-ie!ai-Femeaies-waiea-tae 
B~yeF--May-fiave-fiaa-a!a~RBt-tfie-seiieF-~RaeF-tRe-eeRtFaet; 
eF--aRy--ee~aFate--iRstF~MeRt---eHee~tea---~R---eeRReet~eR 
tfieFew~ta7 -eaail-se-eRfeFeeasie~ 
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SECTION 3.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created' 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACTS PROHIBITED PROVISIONS.) No 
contract shall contain any provision by which: 

1. In the absence of the buyer's default, the holder may, 
arbitrarily and without reasonable cause, accelerate the 
maturity of any part or all of the time balance owing 
thereunder. 

2. A power of attorney is given to confess judgment in this 
state, or an assignment of wages is given. 

3. The buyer waives any right of action against the seller or 
holder of the contract, or other person acting on his 
behalf, for any illegal act committed in the collection of 
payments under the contract or in the repossession of the 
personal property. 

4. The buyer executes a power of attorney appointing the 
seller or holder of the contract, or other person acting 
on his behalf, as the buyer's agent in collection of 
payments under the contract or in the repossession of the 
personal property. 

5. The buyer relieves the seller from liability for any legal 
remedies which the buyer may have against the seller under 
the contract or any separate instrument executed in 
connection therewith. 

6. The buyer may subsequently include the title to or a lien 
upon any goods, other than the personal property which is 
the subject matter of the retail installment sale and any 
accessories or special or auxiliary equipment used in 
connection therewith, or in substitution, in whole or 1n 
part, for any thereof, as security for payment of the 
deferred payment price. 

*SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-13-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-13-03. €REBf~-6ERVf€E FINANCE CHARGE LIMITATION.) 

1. A retail seller may contract for in a retail installment 
contract and charge, receive, and collect the credit 
service charge computed on the principal balance of the 
contract or obligation from the date thereof ~e--aRa 
~Re±~a~R~--~fie--aa~e-wfieR-~fie-f~Ra±-~Re~a±±meR~-~e-~ayae±e 
until paid, at not exceeding ~fie-fe±±ew~R~-ra~ee~ eighteen 
percent simple interest per annum upon the unpaid balance 
of the contract. 

* NOTE: Section 51-13-03 was also amended by section 2 of 
House Bill No. 1388, chapter 518. 
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€!ass-l~--ARy-me~e~-vefi~e!e-aes~§Ra~ea-sy-~fie 
maRH£ae~H~e~-sy-a-yea~-meae!-Re~ 
ea~!~e~-~fiaR-~fie-yea~-~R-wfi~efi-~Re-sa!e 
~s-maae;-Re~-me~e-~fiaR-seveR-ae!!a~s 
~e~-eRe-fiHRa~ea-ae!!a~s~ 

€!ass-~~--ARy-me~e~-vefi~e!e-Re~-~R-€!ass-l 
aes~~Ra~ea-sy-~fie-maRH£ae~H~e~-sy-a 
yea~-meae!-e£-Re~-me~e-~fiaR-£eH~-yea~s 
~~~e~-~e-~fie-yea~-~R-wfi~efi-~fie-sa!e 
~s-maae,-Re~-me~e-~fiaR-~eR-ae!!a~s 
~e~-eRe-fiHRa~ea-ae!!a~s~ 

€!ass-3~--ARy-me~e~-vefi~e!e-Re~-~R-€!ass-l-e~-~, 
Re~-me~e-~fiaR-~R~~~eeR-ae!la~s 
~e~-eRe-fiHRa~ea-ae!la~s~ 

B~--As-~e-~eeas-e~fie~-~fiaR-Me~e~-vefi~e!es7 -~eR-ae!!a~s-~e~ 
eRe-RHRa~ea-aella~s-~e~-aRRHM~ 

2. SHefi--e~ea~~--se~v~ee The finance charge shall be computed 
on the ~~~Re~~a!-salaRee amount financed as determined 
under subsection 5 4 of section 51-13-02 eR-eeR~~ae~s 
~ayas!e-~R-BHeeess~ve-ieR~fily--~Rs~allmeR~s--sHss~aR~~ally 
e~Hal--~R--ameHR~--eH~eRa~R~-£e~-a-~e~~ea-e£-eRe-yea~~--9R 
eeR~~ae~s--~~ev~a~R~--£e~--~Rs~allmeR~s--eH~eRa~R~--£e~--a 
~e~~ea--less--~fiaR--e~--~~ea~e~--~fiaR-eRe-yea~,-~fie-e~ea~~ 
se~v~ee-efia~~e-sfial!-se--eem~H~ea--~~e~e~~~eRa~e!y. This 
finance charge may be precomputed on the amount financed 
calculated on the assumption that all scheduled payments 
will be paid when due and the effect of prepayment is 
governed by the provisions on rebate upon prepayment . 

3. When a retail installment contract provides for unequal or 
irregular installments, the e~ea~~-se~v~ee finance charge 
shall be at the effective rate provided in subsection 1, 
having due regard for the schedule of installments. 

4. The e~ea~~--se~v~ee finance charge shall be inclusive of 
all charges incident to investigating and making the 
contract, and for the extension of the credit provided for 
in the contract and no fee, expense or other charge 
whatsoever shall be taken, received, reserved or 
contracted for except as provided in this section and in 
subsection + 6 of section 51-13-02 and in section 51-13-06 
and for those-items expressly provided for in the retail 
installment contract as set forth in subsection 5 4 of 
section 51-13-02. 

SECTION 5.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

PAYMENT TO LAST KNOWN HOLDER.) Unless the buyer has notice of 
actual or intended assignment of a retail installment contract, 
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payment made by the buyer to the last known holder of the contract 
is binding upon all subsequent holders or assignees. 

SECTION 6.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

STATEMENT OF UNPAID BALANCE.) Upon written request from the 
buyer, the holder of a retail installment contract shall give or 
forward to the buyer a written statement of the dates and amounts of 
payments and the total amount unpaid under the contract. A buyer 
shall be given a written receipt for any payment when made in cash. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-13-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-13-06. REFINANCING RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACTS.) The 
holder of a retail installment contract may, upon agreement with the 
buyer, extend the scheduled due date, or defer the scheduled payment 
of all or part of any installment or installments, or renew the 
balance of such contract. In any such case, the holder may restate 
the amount of the installments and the time schedule therefor, and 
collect as a refinance charge for such extension, deferment or 
renewal, a flat service fee not to exceed five dollars and a total 
additional charge not exceeding an amount equal to one and one-half 
percent per month simple interest on the respective descend1ng 
balances computed from the date of such agreement of extension, 
deferment or renewal. Such agreement may also provide for the 
payment by the buyer of the additional cost to the holder of the 
contract or obligation of premiums for continuing in force, until 
the end of such period of extension or deferral, any insurance 
coverages provided for in the contract or obligation, subject to the 
provisions of subsection 6 of section 51-13-02. 

SECTION 8.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACTS.) 
Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law: 

1. A financing agency may purchase a retail installment 
contract from a seller on such terms and conditions and 
for such price as may be mutually agreed upon. 

2. No filing of the assignment, no notice to the buyer of the 
assignment, and no requirement that the seller be deprived 
of dominion over payments upon the contract or over the 
personal property if repossessed by the seller, shall be 
necessary to the validity of a written assignment of a 
retail installment contract as against creditors, 
subsequent purchasers, pledgees, mortgagees or 
encumbrancers of the seller. 
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* SECTION 9.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

APPLICABILITY.) No provision of this chapter shall apply to a 
retail installment sale of personal property if: 

1. The cash price of the personal property exceeds thirty­
five thousand dollars; and 

2. The personal property is to be used primarily for a 
a personal, family, bus1ness or cornrnerc1al purpose, not 

household or agricultural purpose. 

Approved April 10, 1979 

* NOTE: A similar section was also created by section 1 of 
House Bill No. 1388, chapter 518. 
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. CHAPTER 51.8 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1388 
(Conmy) 

RET AIL INSTALLMENT SALE SERVICE CHARGE 

1319 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 51-13 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to applicability; and to 
amend and reenact section 51-13-03 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the credit service charge allowed on retail 
installment sales. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. ) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-13 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

APPLICABILITY.) No provision of this chapter shall apply to a 
retail installment sale of personal property ~f: 

1. The cash price of the personal property exceeds twenty­
five thousand dollars; and 

2. The personal property is to be used primarily for a 
a personal, family, business or commercial purpose, not 

household or agricultural purpose. 

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-13-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-13-03. CREDIT SERVICE CHARGE LIMITATION.) 

~T A retail seller may contract for in a retail installment 
contract and charge, receive, and collect the credit 
service charge computed on the principal balance of the 
contract or obligation from the date thereof ~e--aaa 
~Re~Ha~a~--~ae--aa~e-waea-~e-f~aa~-~Rs~a~~mea~-~s-~ayaa~e 
until paid, at not exceeding ~ae-fe~~ew~a~-~a~es~ 

AT--As-~e-me~e~-vea~e~es 

* NOTE: A similar section was also created by section 9 of 
Senate Bill No. 2404, chapter 517. 

** NOTE: Section 51-13-03 was also amended by section 4 of 
Senate Bill No. 2404, chapter 517. 
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MaR~fae~~FeF-ey-a-yeaF-Meae±-Re~-eaF±~eF 
~fiaR-~fie-yeaF-~R-wfi~efi-~fie-sa±e-~s 
Maae,-Re~-MeFe-~fiaR-seveR-ae±±aFs 
~eF-eRe-fi~RaFea-ee±±aFs~ 

E±ass-2~--ARy-Me~eF-vefi~e±e-Re~-~R-E±ass-±-aes~~Ra~ee 
ey-~fie-MaR~fae~~FeF-ey-a-yeaF-Meael 

ef-Re~-MeFe-~fiaR-fe~F-yeaFs-~F~eF 
~e-~fie-yeaF-~R-wfi~efi-~fie-sa±e-~s 
Maae7 -Re~-MeFe-~fiaR-~eR-ae±laFs-~eF 
eRe-fi~RaFea-ee±±aFs~ 

E±ass-3~--ARy-Me~eF-vefi~e±e-Re~-~R-E±ass-i-eF-2, 
Re~-MeFe-~fiaR-~fi~F~eeR-ae±±aFs-~eF 
eRe-fi~RaFea-ee±laFs~ 

B~--As-~e-~eees-e~fieF-~fiaR-Me~eF-vefi~e±es7 -~eR-ae±laFs-~eF 
eRe-fi~RaFea-ae±±aFs-~eF-aRR~M~ 

2~--s~efi--eFea~~--seFv~ee--efiaF~e--sfia±±--ee--eeM~~~ea--eR-~fie 
~F~Re~~a±-ea±aRee-as--ae~eFM~Rea--~RaeF--s~esee~~eR--5--ef 
see~~eR---5±-±3-92--eR--eeR~Fae~s--~ayae±e--~R--s~eeess~ve 
MeR~fi±y--~Rs~al±MeR~s--s~ss~aR~~a±±y---e~~a±---~R---aMe~R~ 
eM~eRa~R~---feF--a--~eF~ea--ef--eRe--yeaF~---9R--eeR~Fae~s 
~Fev~a~R~-feF-~Rs~al±MeR~s-eM~eRa~R~--feF--a--~eF~ea--±ess 
~fiaR--eF--~Fea~eF-~fiaR-eRe-yeaF7 -~fie-eFea~~-seFv~ee-efiaF~e 
sfia±±-se-eeM~~~ea-~Fe~eF~~eRa~e±y~ 

3~--wfieR-a-Fe~a~l-~Rs~a±±MeR~-eeR~Fae~-~Fev~aes-feF-~Re~~a±-eF 
~FFe~~±aF-~Rs~a±±MeR~s 7 -~fie-eFea~~-seFv~ee-efiaF~e-sfia±±-8e 
a~-~fie-effee~~ve-Fa~e-~Fev~aea-~R-s~ssee~~eR-± 7 -fiav~R~-e~e 
Fe~aFa-feF-~fie-sefiea~±e-ef-~Rs~a±±MeR~s~ 

4~--~fie--eFea~~--seFv~ee--efiaF~e--sfia±±--se--~Re±~s~ve--ef-a±± 
efiaF~es-~Re~aeR~-~e-~Rves~~~a~~R~-aRa-Mak~R~-~fie-eeR~Fae~, 
aRa--feF--~fie--eM~eRs~eR-ef-~fie-eFea~~-~Fev~aea-feF-~R-~fie 
eeR~Fae~-aRa-Re-fee7 -eM~eRse-eF--e~fieF--efiaF~e--wfia~seeveF 
sfia±±--se--~akeR7 --Feee~vea7--FeseFvea--eF--eeR~Fae~ea-feF 
eMee~~-as-~Fev~aea-~R-~fi~s-see~~eR-aRa-~R-s~ssee~~eR-~--ef 
see~~eR--5±-±3-92--aRa--~R--see~~eR-5±-±3-96-aRa-feF-~fiese 
~~eMs-eM~Fess±y-~Fev~aea-feF--~R--~fie--Fe~a~±--~Rs~a±±MeR~ 
eeR~Fae~--as-se~-feF~fi-~R-s~ssee~~eR-5-ef-see~~eR-5±-±3-92 
eighteen percent simple interest per annum upon the unpaid 
balance of the contract. This finance charge may be 
precomputed on the amount financed calculated on the 
assumption that all scheduled payments will be paid when 
due and the effect of prepayment is governed by the 
provisions on rebate upon prepayment. 

Approve d March 21, 1979 
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CHAPTER 519 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1544 
(Representatives Stenehjem, Heumann, swiontek) 

(Senator Holmberg) 

CONSUMER FRAUD ACTIONS 

1321 

AN ACT to create and enact two new sections to chapter 51-15 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to assurance of 
discontinuance and civil penalties in cases of consumer fraud; 
and to amend and reenact section 51-15-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to costs recoverable in cases of 
consumer fraud. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1.) A new section to chapter 51-15 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE.) The attorney general may accept 
an assurance of discontinuance of any act or practice he deems to be 
in violation of any provision of this chapter or any of the 
provisions of chapters 51-12, 51-13, or 51-14 from any person he 
alleges is engaging in, or has engaged in, the act or practice. The 
assurance of discontinuance shall be in writing and shall be filed 
with and subject to the approval of the district court of the county 
in which the alleged violator resides or has his principal place of 
business or in Burleigh County. An assurance of discontinuance 
shall not be considered an admission of a violation. However, 
failure to comply with an assurance of discontinuance which has been 
approved by the district court shall be punishable as criminal 
contempt. 

SECTION 2.) 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to 
is hereby created 

chapter 51-15 of the North 
and enacted to read as 

CIVIL PENALTIES.) The court may assess for the benefit of the 
state a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for 
each violation of this chapter or for each violation of chapters 
51-12, 51-13, or 51-14. The penalty provided in this section is in 
addition to those remedies otherwise provided by this chapter or by 
chapters 51-12, 51-13, or 51-14. 
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SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-15-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

51-15-10. COSTS RECOVERABLE . ) In any action brought under 
the provisions of this chapter, the attorney general is entitled to 
recover costs £eF-~fie-~ee-e£-~fie-e~a~e, expenses and attorney's fees 
incurred by the attorney general in the investigation and 
prosecution of such action . 

Approved March 19, 1979 
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CHAPTER 520 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1400 
(Representatives Stenehjem, Houmann, Swiontek) 

(Senators Holmberg, Farrington, Lodoen) 

PERSONAL SOLICITATION SALES 

1323 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 51-18-01 of the 
North Dakota century Code, relating to definitions, regulation 
of home solicitation sales; to amend and reenact section 
51-18-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
cancellation period, method of cancellation and intent, 
regulation of home solicitation sales; to amend and reenact 
section 51-18-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
referral sales, rebate or discount violations, regulation of 
home solicitation sales; to amend and reenact section 51-18-04 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to agreement 
requirement, regulation of home solicitation sales; to amend 
and reenact section 51-18-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to evidence of indebtedness, regulation of home 
solicitation sales; to amend and reenact subsection 1 of 
section 51-18-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
time limitation, regulation of home solicitation; to amend and 
reenact section 51-18-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to buyer responsibility, services, regulation of home 
solicitation sales. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 1 of section 51-18-01 of 
the 1977 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

1. "Beer-'Ee-Eleer Personal solicitation sale" means a sale, 
lease, or rental of consumer goods or services in which 
the seller or his representative J!!ereel!.a±±y solicits the 
sale, lease, or rental, by telephone or in person, and the 
buyer's agreement or offer to purchase is made at a place 
other than the place of business of the person soliciting 
the same and that agreement or offer to purchase is there 
given to the seller or his representative. A transaction 
is not a Eleer-'Ee-Eleer personal solicitation sale if it is 
made pursuant to prior negotiations between the parties at 
a business establishment at a fixed location where goods 
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or services are offered or exhibited for sale, lease, or 
rental. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-18-02 of the 1977 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

51-18-02. CANCELLATION PERIOD METHOD OF CANCELLATION -
INTENT.) 

1. In addition to any right otherwise to revoke an offer, the 
buyer may cancel a aeeF-~e-aeeF personal solicitation sale 
until midnight of the third business day after the day on 
which the buyer enters into an enforceable agreement 
subject to this chapter. In add1tion to other 
requirements of this chapter, the seller shall orally 
inform the buyer, at the time the transaction is entered 
into, of the buyer's right to cancel. 

2. Cancellation shall occur when the buyer gives written 
notice of cancellation to the seller at the address 
specified for notice of cancellation provided by the 
seller by any of the following methods: 

a. Delivering written notice to the seller. 

b. Mailing written notice to the seller. 

c. Sending a telegram to the seller. 

3. Notice of cancellation 
effective if it indicates 
buyer not to be bound 
solicitation sale. 

given by the buyer shall be 
the intention on the part of the 
by the aeeF-~e-aeeF personal 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-18-03 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
reenacted to read as follows: 

of the 
amended 

1977 
and 

51-18-03. REFERRAL SALES -REBATE OR DISCOUNT VIOLATIONS.) 
No seller in a aeeF-~e-aeeF personal solicitation sale shall offer 
to pay a commission or give a rebate or discount to the buyer in 
consideration of the buyer's giving to the seller the names of 
prospective purchasers or otherwise aiding the seller in making a 
sale to another person, if the earning of the commission, rebate, or 
discount is contingent upon an event that is to happen subsequent to 
the time the buyer agrees to buy. Any sale made in respect to which 
a commission, rebate, or discount is offered in violation of this 
chapter shall be voidable at the option of the buyer. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.) Section 51 - 18 - 04 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
reenacted to read as follows: 

of the 
amended 

1977 
and 
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51-18-04. AGREEMENT 
in a aee~-~e-aee~ personal 
enforceable unless it is in 
the signature of the buyer, 
substantially the following 

REQUIREMENT.) No agreement of the buyer 
solicitation· sale shall be effee~~ve 
writing, dated, ea~e~ea-~a~e-ay contains 
and contains a conspicuous not1ce ln 
form: 

1. 
NOTICE TO BUYER 

Do not sign this agreement if any of 
for the agreed terms to the extent 
information are left blank. 

the spaces intended 
of then available 

2. You are entitled to a copy of this agreement at the time 
you sign it. 

3. You may pay off the full unpaid balance due under this 
agreement at any time, and in so doing you may receive a 
full rebate of the unearned finance and insurance charges. 

4. You may cancel this transaction at 
midnight of the third business day after 
transaction. See the attached notice of 
for an explanation of this right. 

any time prior to 
the date of this 
cancellation form 

5. The seller cannot enter your premises unlawfully or commit 
any breach of the peace to repossess goods purchased under 
this agreement. 

The agreement shall also have attached the following completed 
form, in duplicate: 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 
(enter date of transaction) 

1. You may cancel this transact1on, without any penalty or 
obligation, within three business days from the above 
date. 

2. If you cancel, any property traded in, any payments made 
by you under the contract or sale, and any negotiable 
instrument executed by you will be returned within ten 
business days following receipt by the seller of your 
cancellation notice, and any security interest arising out 
of the transaction will be canceled. 

3. If you cancel, you must make available to the seller at 
your residence, in substantially as good condition as when 
received, any goods delivered to you under this contract 
or sale; or you may, if you wish, comply with the 
instructions of the seller regarding the return shipment 
of the goods at the seller's expense and risk. 

4. If you do make the goods available to the seller and the 
seller does not pick them up within twenty days of the 
date of your notice of cancellation, you may retain or 



1326 CHAPGER 520 SALES AND EXCHANGE 

dispose of the goods without any further obligation. If 
you fail to make the goods available to the seller, or if 
you agree to return the goods to the seller and fail to do 
so, then you remain liable for performance of all 
obligations under the contract. 

5. To cancel this transaction, mail or deliver a signed and 
dated copy of this cancellation notice or any other 
written notice, or send a telegram, to (name of seller), 
at (address of seller's place of business) not later than 
midnight of (date). 

I hereby cancel this transaction. 

(Date) 

(Buyer's signature) 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-18-05 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
reenacted to read as follows: 

of the 
amended 

1977 
and 

51-18-05. EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS.) 

1. A note or other evidence of indebtedness given by a buyer 
in respect of a aeer-~e-aeer personal solicitation sale 
shall be dated not earlier than the date of the agreement 
or offer to purchase. Any transfer of a note or other 
evidence of indebtedness bearing the statement required by 
subsection 2 shall be deemed an assignment only and any 
right, title, or interest which the transferee may acquire 
thereby shall be subject to all claims and defenses of the 
buyer against the seller pursuant to this chapter. 

2. Each note or other evidence of indebtedness given by a 
buyer in respect of a aeer-~e-aeer personal solicitation 
sale shall bear on its face a conspicuous statement as 
follows: "This instrument is based upon a aeer-~e-aeer 
personal solicitation sale, which is subject to the 
provisions of the North Dakota Century Code. This 
instrument is not negotiable." 

3. Compliance with the requirements of this section shall be 
a condition precedent to any right of action by the seller 
or any transferee of an instrument bearing the statement 
required under subsection 2 against the buyer upon such 
instrument and shall be pleaded and proved by any person 
who may institute an action or suit against a buyer in 
respect thereof. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 1 of section 51-18-06 of 
the 1977 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 
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1. Except as provided in this section, within ten days after 
a aeef-~e-aeef personal solicitation sale has been 
canceled, the seller shall tender to the buyer any 
payments made by the buyer and any note or other evidence 
of indebtedness and shall take any action necessary to 
promptly terminate any security interest created in the 
transaction. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-18-07 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
reenacted to read as follows: 

51-18-07. BUYER RESPONSIBILITY- SERVICES.) 

of the 
amended 

1977 
and 

1. Except as provided in subsection 3 of section 51-18-05, 
within twenty days after a aeef-~e-aeef personal 
solicitation sale has been canceled, the buyer upon demand 
shall tender to the seller any goods delivered by the 
seller pursuant to the sale, but he is not obligated to 
tender at any place other than his own address. If the 
seller fails to take possession of such goods within 
twenty days after cancellation, the goods shall become the 
property of the buyer without obligation to pay for them. 

2. The buyer shall take reasonable care of the goods in his 
possession both prior to cancellation and during the 
following twenty-day period. During the twenty-day period 
after cancellation, except for the buyer's duty of care, 
the goods are at the seller's risk. 

3. If the seller has performed any services pursuant to a 
aeef-~e-aeef personal solicitation sale prior to its 
cancellation, and if the seller's services result in the 
alteration of property of the buyer, the seller shall 
restore the property to substantially as good condition as 
it was in at the time the services were rendered. 

4. The buyer may not cancel a aeef-~e-aeef ~ersonal 
solicitation sale if he initiates the contract w~th the 
seller and requests the seller to provide goods or 
services without delay because of an emergency and the 
seller in good faith makes a substantial beginning of 
performance before notice of cancellation, and the goods 
cannot be returned to the seller in substantially as good 
condition as when the buyer received them. 

Approved March 19, 1979 



1328 CHAPTER 521 

CHAPTER 521 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1368 
(Representatives Dietz, Conroy) 

{Senators Schirado, Sands) 

SALES AND EXCHANGE 

CIVIL REMEDY AGAINST SHOPLIFTER'S PARENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact 
Century Code, relating 
shoplifters or against 
shoplifter. 

section 51-21-05 of the North Dakota 
to civil remedies against adult 
the parent or guardian of a minor 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. AMENDMENT.) Section 51-21-05 of the 1977 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

51-21-05. CIVIL REMEDY AGAINST ADULT SHOPLIFTERS OR THE 
PARENT OF A MINOR SHOPLIFTER.) An adult who commits the offense of 
theft from a merchant shall be civilly liable to the merchant for 
the retail value of the merchandise, plus exemplary damages of not 
more than two hundred fifty dollars, costs of suit, and reasonable 
attorney's fees. The parent or legal guardian of an unemancipated 
minor who while living with the parent or legal guardian commits the 
offense of theft from a merchant shall be civilly liable to the 
merchant for the retail value of the merchandise, plus exemplary 
damages of not more than two hundred fifty dollars, costs of suit, 
and reasonable attorney's fees. A conviction or plea of guilty for 
the theft is not a prerequisite to the bringing of a suit hereunder. 
A parent or legal guardian of an unemancipated minor shall not be 
civilly liable under this section if it is determined by the court 
that one of the principal rationales for the shoplifting was a 
desire on the part of the minor to cause his parent or legal 
guardian to be liable under this section. 

Approved March 19, 1979 
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